GAAP).  The Group will be required to prepare the 2007/08 financial statements in accordance with International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRS).

The general principle in adopting IFRS is that all applicable accounting standards should be applied fully retrospectively. IFRS 1 First
time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards allows certain exemptions which companies are allowed to apply.

The exemptions the Group has applied are as follows:

• IFRS 2 – Share-Based Payments has not been applied to equity settled share-based awards granted before
7 November 2002 or vested before 1 July 2006;

• IFRS 3 – Business Combinations has not been applied retrospectively to business combinations prior to 1 July 2006;

The following information explains how the Group’s performance for the year ended 30 June 2007 and its financial position
as at that date presented under IFRS differs to that reported under UK GAAP.

The following information presented is unaudited.

RESTATED IFRS CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Global Coal Management plc

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the year ended 30 June 2007

2007 IFRS 2007
(under UK GAAP) adjustments (restated for IFRS)

(Audited) (Unaudited)
£000’s £000’s £000’s

Administrative expenses 2,416 - 2,416

Operating loss (2,416) - (2,416)

Finance revenue 1,163 - 1,163

Loss before tax (1,253) - (1,253)

Taxation (1) 331 (b) 330

Loss for the period (1,254) 331 (923)

Basic loss per share (2.6)p (0.7)p (c) (1.9)p

Diluted loss per share (2.6)p (0.7)p (c) (1.9)p

57

GCM_R&A_Report_design_v18.qxp:Asia R&A v3  8/11/07  14:39  Page 57

GLOBAL COAL MANAGEMENT PLC

RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

Global Coal Management plc

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the year ended 30 June 2007

Share Share Other Accumulated Total
Capital premium reserves losses

account
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Balance at 1 July 2006 4,877 42,664 346 (1,811) 46,076

Change in fair value of available
for sale financial assets - - 4,656 (a) - 4,656

Tax on items taken directly to equity - - (1,304) (a) - (1,304)

Share-based payments - - 375 833 1,20

Loss for the financial period - - - (923) (923)

Equity share options issued 4 22 - - 26

Refund of share issue costs - 45 - - 45

Balance at 30 June 2007 4,881 42,731 4,073 (1,901) 49,784

58

GCM_R&A_Report_design_v18.qxp:Asia R&A v3  8/11/07  14:39  Page 58

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2007

RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

Global Coal Management plc

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at 30 June 2007

2007 IFRS 2007 2006
(under UK GAAP) adjustments (restated for IFRS) (restated for IFRS)

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
£000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 16,932 - 16,932 28,083

Receivables 551 - 551 201

Total current assets 17,483 - 17,483 28,284

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 310 - 310 343

Intangible assets 21,216 - 21,216 17,930

Other investments 7,412 4,656 (a) 12,068 -

Total non-current assets 28,938 4,656 33,594 18,273

Total assets 46,421 4,656 51,077 46,557

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Payables 306 - 306 468

Total current liabilities 306 - 306 468

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities - 987 (b) 987 13

Total non-current liabilities - 987 987 13

Total liabilities 306 987 1,293 481

Net assets 46,115 3,669 49,784 46,076

EQUITY

Share capital 4,881 - 4,881 4,877

Share premium account 42,731 - 42,731 42,664

Other reserves 721 3,352 (a) 4,073 346

Accumulated losses (2,218) 317 (b) (1,901) (1,811)

Total equity 46,115 3,669 49,784 46,076

59

GCM_R&A_Report_design_v18.qxp:Asia R&A v3  8/11/07  14:39  Page 59

GLOBAL COAL MANAGEMENT PLC

REVIEW OF MAIN CHANGES ARISING FROM ADOPTION OF IFRS

The following describes the most significant adjustments arising from transition to IFRS.

a) Financial instruments (IAS 39)

An investment previously held at cost under UK GAAP has been recorded at fair value as at 30 June 2007.  The resulting
increase in assets at 30 June 2007 is:

30 June 2007
000’s

Movement in fair value of investments 4,656

Less: Deferred tax liability (Note (b) below) (1,304)

Net movement in assets 3,352

As the investment is classified as “available for sale” the movement in fair value and deferred tax adjustment have been taken

[…]

Where the terms of an equity-settled award are modified or a new award is designated as replacing a cancelled or settled
award, the cost based on the original award terms continues to be recognised over the original vesting period. In addition, an
expense is recognised over the remainder of the new vesting period for the incremental fair value of any modification, based
on the difference between the fair value of the original award and the fair value of the modified award, both as measured on
the date of the modification. No reduction is recognised if this difference is negative.

Where an equity-settled award is cancelled, it is treated as if it had vested on the date of cancellation, and any cost not yet
recognised in the income statement for the award is expensed immediately. Any compensation paid up to the fair value of
the award at the cancellation or settlement date is deducted from equity, with any excess over fair value being treated as an
expense in the income statement.

66

GCM_R&A_Report_design_v18.qxp:Asia R&A v3  8/11/07  14:39  Page 66

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2007 67

DETAILED RECONCILIATIONS

RECONCILIATION OF LOSS

For the year ended 30 June 2007

Reported under Deferred tax Restated
UK GAAP IAS 12 under IFRS

£000 £000 £000

Administrative expenses 2,416 - 2,416

Operating loss (2,416) - (2,416)

Finance revenue 1,163 - 1,163

Loss before tax (1,253) - (1,253)

Taxation (1) 331 330

Loss for the period (1254) 331 (923)

APPENDIX:

GCM_R&A_Report_design_v18.qxp:Asia R&A v3  8/11/07  14:39  Page 67

GLOBAL COAL MANAGEMENT PLC

RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY

As at 30 June 2006

(Opening balance sheet for IFRS)

Reported under Deferred tax Restated
UK GAAP IAS 12 under IFRS

£000 £000 £000

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 28,083 - 28,083

Receivables 201 - 201

Total current assets 28,284 - 28,284

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 343 - 343

Intangible assets 17,930 - 17,930

Deferred tax asset 1 (1) -

Total non-current assets 18,274 (1) 18,273

Total assets 46,558 (1) 46,557

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Payables 468 - 468

Total current liabilities 468 - 468

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities - 13 13

Total non-current liabilities - 13 13

Total liabilities 468 13 481

Net assets 46,090 (14) 46,076

EQUITY

Share capital 4,877 - 4,877

Share premium account 42,664 - 42,664

Other reserves 346 - 346

Accumulated losses (1,797) (14) (1,811)

Total equity 46,090 (14) 46,076

68

GCM_R&A_Report_design_v18.qxp:Asia R&A v3  8/11/07  14:39  Page 68

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2007

RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY

As at 30 June 2007

Reported Financial Deferred Restated
under instruments tax under

UK GAAP IAS 39 IAS 12 IFRS
£000 £000 £000 £000

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 16,932 - - 16,932

Receivables 551 - - 551

Total current assets 17,483 - - 17,483

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 310 - - 310

Intangible assets 21,216 - - 21,216

Other investments 7,412 4,656 - 12,068

Total non-current assets 28,938 4,656 - 33,594

Total assets 46,421 4,656 - 51,077

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Payables 306 - - 306

Total current liabilities 306 - - 306

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities - 1,304 (317) 987

Total non-current liabilities - 1,304 (317) 987

Total liabilities 306 1,304 (317) 1,293

Net assets 46,115 3,352 317 49,784

EQUITY

Share capital 4,881 - - 4,881

Share premium account 42,731 - - 42,731

Other reserves 721 3,352 - 4,073

Accumulated losses (2,218) - 317 (1,901)

Total equity 46,115 3,352 317 49,784

69

GCM_R&A_Report_design_v18.qxp:Asia R&A v3  8/11/07  14:39  Page 69

70

Company Number 04913119

Directors Gerard Holden (Non-Executive Chairman)
Stephen Bywater (Chief Executive)
Gary Lye (Chief Operating Officer)
Bill McIntosh (Executive Director - Technical)
Graham Taggart (Finance Director and Joint Company Secretary)
David Lenigas (Non-Executive Director)

Company Secretary Graham Taggart (Finance Director and Joint Company Secretary)
Lisa Mitchell (Chief Financial Officer and Joint Company Secretary)

Registered Office Foxglove House
166 - 168 Piccadilly
London, W1J 9EF
Tel: +44 (0)20 7290 1630